CUMBERLAND TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. <u>161</u> **OF 2016**

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP LOGO SYMBOL AND RESTRICTING ANY IMPROPER OR UNAUTHORIZED USE OF SUCH OFFICIAL LOGO SYMBOL

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 66511, authorizes the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Cumberland, Adams County, Pennsylvania, to adopt an official Township Logo Symbol; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Cumberland Township believes it to be in the best interests and the general welfare of the Township and the citizens and residents of the Township to adopt an official Township Logo Symbol and to restrict any improper or unauthorized use of such official Logo Symbol.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Board of Supervisors of Cumberland Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, that an official Township Logo Symbol is hereby adopted and shall be regulated as follows:

SECTION 1. Adoption of Official Township Logo Symbol. The following image shall hereinafter be recognized as the official Township Logo Symbol of Cumberland Township and shall be referred to as the "Cumberland Township Logo Symbol":



The Township may modify the Official Township Logo Symbol by resolution from time to time.

SECTION 2. Regulation of the Use of the Official Township Logo Symbol.

a) The Cumberland Township Logo Symbol shall only be used by authorized Township officers, officials, personnel, agents, and assigns for official

Township business or for other purposes as the Board of Supervisors deems appropriate through official action of the Board.

b) No person except for those expressly authorized in subsection (a) above shall display, reproduce, or otherwise use the Cumberland Township Logo Symbol for any purpose without first obtaining prior written approval from the Cumberland Township Board of Supervisors.

SECTION 3. Penalties.

- a) Civil Enforcement. Any person who violates this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$600 dollars per violation plus court costs and reasonable attorney fees. Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate offense punishable by a separate and additional penalty.
- b) Enforcement in Equity. In addition to or in lieu of the above civil penalty, the Township may enforce this Ordinance through an action in equity brought in the Adams County Court of Common Pleas. In addition to any relief granted by the Court, the violator shall be liable for court costs and reasonable attorney fees.

SECTION 4. Repealer. All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Township of Cumberland which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed.

SECTION 5. Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Code of the Township of Cumberland shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION 6. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable, and if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or part thereof is, for any reason, held to be invalid to be unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of any remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or part of this ordinance.

SECTION 7. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED on this 33rd day of Jebruary, 2016.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

This Ordinance shall become effective _	5 days after adoption.
ATTEST: Carol Merryman, Secretary	Chairmann
Caron Merryman, Secretary	Chairperson On I P. Was (- Member M. P. M.
	Member Affan En plock Member
	Member